-

-

452.6

452.6

Borrowings, non-current

1,559.5

1,854.7

3,414.2

-

3,414.2

Lease obligations

0.5

5,011.9

5,012.4

-

5,012.4

Other non-current

liabilities

-

-

-

40.2

40.2

Financial liabilities

1,605.2

6,871.2

8,476.4

636.0

9,112.4

The following sensitivity analysis shows the effects on net income, if all other

variables were held constant, assuming an interest rate increase/decrease of 100

basis points:

  1% -1%

  (in millions of CHF)

For the year ended 31 December 2022 (35.3) 35.3

For the year ended 31 December 2021 (38.0) 38.0

For the year ended 31 December 2020 (40.0) 40.0

  1% -1%

  (in millions of Euro)

For the year ended 31 December 2022 (35.1) 35.1

For the year ended 31 December 2021 (35.1) 35.1

For the year ended 31 December 2020 (37.4) 37.4

221

The potential impacts on net income reported above are calculated by referring to

the main Borrowing (current and non-current), assuming that these financial

liabilities existed for the entire period.

Credit Ratings

As of the Date of the Exemption Document, Moody’s and S&P rate Dufry as B1 with

stable outlook and BB- with CreditWatch positive, respectively. A summary of

information related to such credit ratings are provided in the table below.

Last rating action Moody’s S&P Global

Credit Rating B1 BB-

Outlook Stable Credit Watch Positive

Date 13 April 2021 28 March 2023